Herry Wijaya on the evidence of PT Aditya Toa Development is 
the President Director as well as the Majority Shareholder of PT Wijaya Wasesa. This 
is what then creates a conflict of interest. Although in this case Br. Herry Wijaya 
borrowed money in the amount of US $ 1,250,000 (one million two hundred and fifty 
thousand US Dollars) to PT Aditya Toa Development carried out on the basis of legal 
rights, because Br. Herry Wijaya acted as the Board of Directors of PT Wijaya Wasesa, 
but the action was not fair, because the action resulted in a conflict of interest. 
Therefore, it is a common recognition of the concept that the Company is an

[...]

relationship entered into by the Company with a third party.  

According to the author, what was done by Br. Herry Wijaya as President Director as 
well as Majority Shareholder of PT Wijaya Wisesa which then caused a conflict of 
interest with PT Aditya Toa Development due to matured debt of US $ 1,250,000 (one 
million two hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars), and on the basis of the 
Judge's consideration with new evidence and considering the previous Commercial 
Court Decision, it can be ascertained that PT Wijaya Wisesa is an alter ego of Br. Herry 
Wijaya to fulfill his personal interests, not the interests of the Company.